RESOLUTION NO. 2003-104

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING AN OPEN SPACE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR PARK MEADOWS

- WHEREAS, the Park Meadows Project (County Control Numbers 89-GPB-0928, 90-SDP-ABE-1083 & 95-CZB-SDP-0401) for a Community Plan Amendment, Rezone, Tentative Subdivision Map, Special Development Permit, and Transportation System Management Plan was approved by the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors; and
- WHEREAS, the Park Meadows Project included as a mitigation measure the creation and implementation of an open space management plan with specific details contained in Condition (b.8.) for the trail system along Laguna Creek and Elk Grove Creek; and
- WHEREAS, City Council approval of the Open Space Management Plan is required as part of the approval of the Park Meadows Project; and
- WHEREAS, the Park Meadows Open Space Management Plan dated March 25, 2003 was approved by the Elk Grove Community Services District in April 2003; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove Development Services Department received and reviewed the Park Meadows Open Space Management Plan dated March 25, 2003; and
- WHEREAS, establishment of the trail corridors discussed in the Plan would allow for public recreation opportunities and resource preservation along the Lower Laguna Creek Drainage Corridor; and
- WHEREAS, City Council has reviewed the proposed Open Space Management Plan and finds that is meets the requirements of Condition (b.8.) of the Park Meadows Project; and
- WHEREAS, a Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) was adopted by the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors for the Park Meadows developments. Mitigation measures within the FEIR for Park Meadows project required the preparation of an Open Space Management Plan (OSMP). The approval of this OSMP would be consistent with the mitigation measures of the FEIR.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Elk Grove City Council hereby adopts the Park Meadows Open Space Management Plan for the property with Assessor's Parcel Numbers: APN 116-0021-027, 116-0021-028, 116-0021-029, 116-0021-031, 116-0021-032, and 116-0021-032, as included as Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 4th day of June 2003.

KICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

AYES:

Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES:

None None

ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

None